(d)	 Reclassification of key money paid to a lessor recognised as prepaid expenses and previously classified in other current assets and in other non-current
assets as an increase to right-of-use assets (Notes 12 and 15).

(e)	 Reclassification of liabilities related to operating leases previously classified in other current and non-current liabilities as a reduction in right-of-use
assets (Note 20).

(f)	 Reclassification of the provision for onerous lease contracts as a reduction in right-of-use assets (Note 22).

(g)	 Reclassification of current and non-current finance lease liabilities as an increase to lease liabilities (Note 19).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

98

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1.	Basis of preparation and changes in accounting principles (continued)

(a)	 New and amended standards (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases — Impact of the first-time application (continued)

Accounting impacts of the first-time application of IFRS 16 (continued)

The following table presents the impacts in the consolidated statement of income:

In thousands of Euros

March 2020
12 months

(IAS 17) IFRS 16

March 2020
12 months

(IFRS 16)

Net sales 1,644,083 – 1,644,083
Cost of sales (302,852) – (302,852)

Gross profit 1,341,231 – 1,341,231
% of net sales 81.6% 0.0% 81.6%

Distribution expenses (771,744) 6,175 (765,569)
Marketing expenses (206,622) – (206,622)
Research and development expenses (21,306) – (21,306)
General and administrative expenses (161,341) 1,373 (159,968)
Other (losses)/gains, net (581) 78 (503)

Operating profit 179,637 7,626 187,263

Finance income 2,614 – 2,614
Finance costs (10,749) (14,032) (24,781)
Foreign currency gains/(losses) (3,148) (1,408) (4,556)

Profit before income tax 168,354 (7,814) 160,540

Income tax expense (47,504) 2,205 (45,300)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 120,850 (5,609) 115,240

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 121,882 (5,594) 116,288
Non-controlling interests (1,033) (15) (1,048)

Total 120,849 (5,609) 115,240

Annual
Report

2020FY

99

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1.	Basis of preparation and changes in accounting principles (continued)

(a)	 New and amended standards (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases — Impact of the first-time application (continued)

Off-balance sheet commitments
Off-balance sheet commitments as at 1 April 2019 are reconciled with lease liabilities at the transition date
as follows:

In thousands of euros

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March 2019 485,197
Discounting using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application (18,496)